AMENDMENT NO. 2 DATED JANUARY 4, 2021 TO THE ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 2020, AS AMENDED BY AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2020

(THE "AIF")

in respect of:

Mackenzie Global Environmental Equity Fund (Series A, AR, D, F, F5, F8, FB, FB5, O, PW, PWR, PWFB, PWFB5, PWX, PWX8, T5, T8, PWT5, PWT8 securities)

(the "Fund")

The AIF is amended to reflect the acquisition of Greenchip Financial Corp. ("**Greenchip**") including its portfolio managers. As a result, effective January 1, 2021, Greenchip is removed as sub-advisor for the Fund, the Greenchip portfolio managers responsible for the Fund are now with Mackenzie, to remove all references and ancillary disclosure related to Greenchip and to confirm amendments to the fund facts for the Fund.

Details of which can be found in Amendment No. 2 to the Simplified Prospectus of the Fund dated January 4, 2021.

* * *

Accordingly, the AIF is amended as follows, effective January 1, 2021:

- 1) By removing all references and ancillary disclosure relating to Greenchip.
- On page 10, under "Fund changes during the last 10 years", by inserting the following as the twenty-first row of Table 4:

Mackenzie Global Environmental January 1, 2021 Greenchip no longer a sub-advisor. Equity Fund

3) On page 34, by inserting the following row as the eighth row of Table 11:

| John Cook Senior Vice-President, Investment Management | Mackenzie Global Environmental Equity Fund | 2021 | Since January 2021, Portfolio Manger and Investor Engagement – Greenchip Investment Team |
|--|--|------|--|
| | | | Prior thereto, President and Director of Greenchip Financial Corp. (2007 – 2020) |

4) On page 38, by inserting the following row as the twenty-fifth row of Table 11:

| Gregory Payne Senior Vice-President, Investment Management | Mackenzie Global Environmental Equity Fund | 2021 | Since January 2021, Portfolio Manger – Greenchip Investment Team |
|--|--|------|--|
| | | | Prior thereto, Vice-President of Portfolio Management and Director at Greenchip Financial Corp. (2007 – 2020) |

CERTIFICATE OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL EQUITY FUND AND THE MANAGER AND PROMOTER OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL EQUITY FUND

This Amendment No. 2 dated January 4, 2021, together with the annual information form dated September 25, 2020, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 9, 2020, and the simplified prospectus dated September 25, 2020, as amended by Amendment No. 1 dated November 9, 2020 and as amended by Amendment No. 2 dated January 4, 2021, and the documents incorporated by reference into the simplified prospectus, as amended, constitute full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered by the simplified prospectus, as amended, as required by the securities legislation of all of the provinces and territories of Canada and do not contain any misrepresentations.

Dated the 4th of January 2021

"Barry McInerney"

Barry McInerney President and Chief Executive Officer,

Mackenzie Financial Corporation

"Luke Gould"

Luke Gould Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer, Mackenzie Financial Corporation

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF MACKENZIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE MANAGER, THE PROMOTER AND THE TRUSTEE OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL ENVIRONMENTAL EQUITY FUND

"Karen L. Gavan"

Karen L. Gavan Director Mackenzie Financial Corporation

"Brian M. Flood"

Brian M. Flood Director Mackenzie Financial Corporation